

**FILED**

JUN 03 2016

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION III  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
By \_\_\_\_\_

NO. 336972-III

---

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

Judith Margarita Reyes, on her own  
behalf and on behalf of the Estate of Jose Luis Reyes,  
Deceased, and on behalf of her minor children, Erik (n/m/n)  
Reyes (dob: 3/12/98) and Leslie Maria Reyes (dob: 6/23/99);

Appellant,

v.

Yakima Health District, a public entity in the State of Washington;  
Christopher Spitters, M.D.; John Does Nos. 1-20;

Respondents.

---

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT  
CHRISTOPHER SPITTERS, M.D.

---

John C. Graffe, WSBA #11835  
Michelle S. Taft, WSBA #46943  
JOHNSON, GRAFFE, KEAY,  
MONIZ & WICK, LLP  
925 Fourth Avenue, Suite 2300  
Seattle, WA 98104  
Phone: 206-223-4770  
Fax: 206-386-7344  
Email: johng@jgkmw.com  
Email: taftm@jgkmw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

III. COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Factual History ..... 3

    B. Procedural History..... 7

IV. ARGUMENT..... 13

    A. The trial court properly dismissed Mrs. Reyes’ medical negligence claim because Dr. Martinez’ initial declaration was insufficient to establish a *prima facie* claim of medical negligence. .... 13

        1. Dr. Martinez’ declaration regurgitated Mrs. Reyes’ Complaint and failed to provide sufficient factual support to establish a *prima facie* claim of medical negligence. .... 15

        2. Dr. Martinez’ declaration failed to establish that she is qualified to speak to the standard of care for infectious disease specialists treating tuberculosis in Washington State..... 19

        3. Dr. Martinez’ declaration failed to articulate the standard of care as it applies to Dr. Spitters ..... 24

        4. Dr. Martinez’ declaration failed to establish any causal link between Dr. Spitters’ medical care and Mr. Reyes’ liver injury..... 27

    B. The trial court properly denied Mrs. Reyes’ untimely Motion for Reconsideration and properly declined to consider Dr. Martinez’ second declaration. .... 29

        1. The trial court properly denied Mrs. Reyes’ untimely Motion for Reconsideration..... 31

        2. The trial court properly declined to consider Dr. Martinez’ second declaration as it applied to Mrs. Reyes’ medical negligence claim. .... 32

        3. Even if the trial court had granted Mrs. Reyes’ Motion for Reconsideration and considered Dr. Martinez’ second declaration, the

second declaration is insufficient to support a <i>prima facie claim</i> of medical negligence .....	33
C. The trial court properly dismissed Mrs. Reyes' claim for the tort of outrage.....	35
1. Mrs. Reyes' outrage claim is barred by RCW 7.70, which provides the exclusive remedy for personal injury claims arising from healthcare.....	36
2. Even if Mrs. Reyes were permitted to allege a claim for the tort of outrage, the alleged conduct is permitted under Washington law and does not constitute "extreme and outrageous" conduct required to establish an outrage claim. ....	40
D. The trial court properly dismissed Mrs. Reyes' wrongful death claims on the independent basis that they are barred by the statute of limitations. ....	45
V. CONCLUSION .....	47
VI. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	49
VII. APPENDIX A .....	1
<i>C.M. v. Tomball Regional Hosp.</i> , 961 S.W.2d 236 (1997) A-2-11 .....	1
<i>Cangemi v. Advocate South Suburban Hosp.</i> , 364 Ill.App.3d 446 (2006) A- 12-32.....	1
<i>Reigel v. SavaSeniorCare L.L.C.</i> , 292 P.3d 977 (2011) A-33-52 .....	1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Adams v. Richland Clinic, Inc., P.S.</i> , 37 Wn. App. 650, 681 P.2d 1305 (1984)...	24
<i>Adams v. W. Host, Inc.</i> , 55 Wn. App. 601, 779 P.2d 281 (1989) .....	32, 33
<i>Benoy v. Simons</i> , 66 Wn. App. 56, 831 P.2d 167 (1992).....	41
<i>Blair v. Ta–Seattle E. No. 176</i> , 171 Wn.2d 342, 254 P.3d 797 (2011).....	30
<i>Branom v. State</i> , 94 Wn. App. 964, 974 P.2d 335 (1999), <i>review denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1023 (1999).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Briggs v. Nova Servs.</i> , 166 Wn.2d 794, 213 P.3d 910 (2009) .....	35
<i>Burnet v. Spokane Ambulance</i> , 131 Wn.2d 484, 933 P.2d 1036 (1997).....	30
<i>C.M. v. Tomball Regional Hospital</i> , 961 S.W.2d 236 (Tex. App. 1997).....	42, A-2-11
<i>Cangemi v. Advocate S. Suburban Hosp.</i> , 364 Ill. App. 3d 446, 845 N.E.2d 792 (Ill. App. Ct. 2006) .....	42, A-12-32
<i>Christensen v. Munsen</i> , 123 Wn.2d 234, 867 P.2d 626 (1994) .....	25
<i>Christian v. Tohmeh</i> , 191 Wn. App. 709, 366 P.3d 16 (2015) .....	35, 41, 42
<i>Davies v. Holy Family Hospital</i> , 144 Wn. App. 483, 183 P.3d 283 (2008).....	21, 24
<i>Eng v. Klein</i> , 127 Wn. App. 171, 110 P.3d 844 (2005) .....	20, 24
<i>Esparza v. Skyreach Equip., Inc.</i> , 103 Wn. App. 916 (2000) (quoting <i>State v. Farr Lenzini</i> , 93 Wn. App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999)).....	21
<i>Estate of Dormaier ex rel. Dormaier v. Columbia Basin Anesthesia, P.L.L.C.</i> , 177 Wn. App. 828, 313 P.3d 431 (2013).....	28
<i>Fast v. Kennewick Pub. Hosp. Dist.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 43, 354 P.3d 858 (2015), <i>as amended on denial of reconsideration</i> (2015), <i>review granted</i> , 185 Wn.2d 1001, 366 P.3d 1244 (2016).....	45, 46
<i>Fishburn, v. Pierce Cty. Planning &amp; Land Servs. Dep’t</i> , 161 Wn. App. 452, 250 P.3d 146 (2011).....	29, 31

<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	13
<i>Grimsby v. Samson</i> , 85 Wn.2d 52, 530 P.2d 291 (1975).....	35, 36
<i>Grove v. PeaceHealth St. Joseph Hosp.</i> , 182 Wn.2d 136, 341 P.3d 261 (2014).....	14
<i>Guile v. Ballard Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 18, 851 P.2d 689 (1993).....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Harris v. Groth</i> , 99 Wn.2d 438, 663 P.2d 113 (1983).....	14, 20, 28
<i>Keck v. Collins</i> , 184 Wn.2d 358, 357 P.3d 1080 (2015).....	14, 17, 18, 19, 29, 30
<i>Ketchum v. Overlake Hosp. Med. Ctr.</i> , 60 Wn. App. 406, 804 P.2d 1283 (1991).....	25
<i>Kloepfel v. Bokor</i> , 149 Wn.2d 192, 66 P.3d 630 (2003).....	35
<i>Martini v. Post</i> , 178 Wn. App. 153, 313 P.3d 473 (2013).....	29
<i>Miller v. Peterson</i> , 42 Wn. App. 822, 714 P.2d 695 (1986).....	20, 24
<i>Morinaga v. Vue</i> , 85 Wn. App. 822, 935 P.2d 637 (1997).....	24
<i>Morton v. McFall</i> , 128 Wn. App. 245, 115 P.3d 1023 (2005) .....	21
<i>O’Donoghue v. Riggs</i> , 73 Wn.2d 814, 440 P.2d 823 (1968).....	28
<i>Reed v. ANM Health Care</i> , 148 Wn. App. 264, 225 P.3d 1012 (2008).....	37, 38, 39
<i>Reigel v. SavaSeniorCare LLC</i> , 292 P.3d 977 (Colo. Ct. App. 2011) .....	41, A-33-52
<i>Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors</i> , 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010).....	29
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm’t Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	14
<i>State v. Farr Lenzini</i> , 93 Wn. App. 453, 970 P.2d 313 (1999).....	21
<i>Stone v. Sisters of Charity</i> , 2 Wn. App 607, 476 P.2d 299 (1970) .....	25
<i>Versteeg v. Mowrey</i> , 72 Wn.2d 754, 455 P.2d 540 (1967).....	25
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr., Inc., P.S.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991) .....	21

<i>Wright v. Jeckle</i> , 104 Wn. App. 478, 16 P.3d 1268 (2001), as amended on reconsideration in part (2001).....	37
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989).....	13, 14, 20

**Statutes**

RCW 4.16.080 .....	45, 46
RCW 4.16.350 .....	45
RCW 4.24.010 .....	45
RCW 4.92 .....	7
RCW 7.70 .....	36, 37, 39
RCW 7.70.030 .....	36, 37, 38, 39
RCW 7.70.040 .....	14, 39
RCW 7.70.110 .....	45
RCW 70.28 .....	26, 43, 44, 45
RCW 70.28.005 .....	22, 26
RCW 70.28.031 .....	43, 44
RCW 70.28.032 .....	44
RCW 70.28.033 .....	44
RCW 70.28.035 .....	44
RCW 70.28.050 .....	43
RCW 70.30 .....	43

**Regulations**

WAC 246-170.....	22, 26
WAC 246-170-002.....	26, 27

WAC 246-170-011.....	18, 19
WAC 246-170-021.....	23
WAC 246-170-031.....	23

**Rules**

CR 26.....	7
CR 56.....	passim
CR 59.....	11, 31
